Town of Upton, Massachusetts Page 47 of 56 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 4.34%
(previously 3.85%).  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that contributions from the Town will be made in accordance with the OPEB Plan’s funding
policy.  Based on those assumptions, the OPEB Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
insufficient to make all projected benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on OPEB Plan investments was applied to the first 22 periods of
projected future benefit payments and the 3.93% municipal bond rate was applied to all periods
thereafter to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the
Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or
higher than the current discount rate:

 Total OPEB

Liability

 Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

 Net OPEB

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at June 30, 2023 6,944,975$   1,191,937$   5,753,038$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 452,371   - 452,371
Interest 260,299   - 260,299
Experience differences (1,004,067)   - (1,004,067)
Changes in assumptions (48,187)   - (48,187)
Employer contributions - 340,454 (340,454)
Employee contributions - 35,187 (35,187)
Net investment income - 134,264 (134,264)
Benefit payments (240,454)   (240,454) -

Net changes (580,038)   269,451   (849,489)

Balances at June 30, 2024 6,364,937$   1,461,388$   4,903,549$

Increase (Decrease)

 1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

4.34% 5,898,591$   4,903,549$   4,106,790$

Net OPEB Liability At Current

Discount Rate

Town of Upton, Massachusetts Page 48 of 56 Basic Annual Financial Statements

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2024, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $238,664.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2024 were reported as